is reversed, and the difference between the consideration transferred and the carrying amount of the equity is recognized in

“Capital surplus.”

When the Group loses control over a subsidiary as a result of transactions under common control, these are accounted for as

equity transactions and the difference between the equity of the subsidiary immediately before loss of control and the ownership

interests after loss of control is recognized in “Capital surplus.”

Payment for the purchase of the equity interest of subsidiaries, purchase of treasury stock by subsidiaries, and decrease from

loss of control over subsidiaries, through transactions under common control, are presented in cash flows from financing activities

in the consolidated statement of cash flows.

The effect of transactions under common control during the fiscal year ended March 31, 2020 is presented in the tables below.

―30―

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As of April 1, 2018

(Millions of yen)

Before
retrospective
adjustment

Effect of

transactions under
common control

After

retrospective
adjustment

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 121,043  866,733  987,776

Trade and other receivables 1,186,754  491,332  1,678,086

Other financial assets 6,251  79,770  86,021

Inventories 125,645  17,722  143,367

Other current assets 129,387  11,635  141,022

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,707,289  126,524  1,833,813

Goodwill 187,489  181,564  369,053

Intangible assets 1,051,293  154,001  1,205,294

Contract costs 174,314  1,449  175,763

Investments accounted for using the equity method 56,325  11,195  67,520

Investment securities1 -  125,732  125,732

Investment securities in banking business -  256,931  256,931

Other financial assets 414,094  122,521  536,615

Deferred tax assets 58,495  31,852  90,347

Other non-current assets 87,188  14,166  101,354

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities

Interest-bearing debt 2,260,435  41,524  2,301,959

Trade and other payables 841,536  333,568  1,175,104

Contract liabilities 100,676  11,653  112,329

Deposits for banking business -  683,834  683,834

Other financial liabilities -  3,819  3,819

Income taxes payable 100,878  29,097  129,975

Provisions 16,407  2,625  19,032

Other current liabilities 77,542  37,032  114,574

Non-current liabilities

Interest-bearing debt 966,098  143,838  1,109,936

Other financial liabilities 3,127  24,925  28,052

Defined benefit liabilities 12,031  3,236  15,267

Provisions 34,493  19,666  54,159

Deferred tax liabilities -  26,447  26,447

Other non-current liabilities 7,084  5,074  12,158

Equity

Common stock 197,694  -  197,694

Capital surplus 204,906  (19,186)  185,720

Retained earnings 458,230  470,580  928,810

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 5,743  5,205  10,948

Non-controlling interests 18,687  670,190  688,877

Note: 1. The amount of ¥59,216 million which was previously included in “Other financial assets” has been reclassified to “Investment

securities.”

―31―

 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As of March 31, 2019

(Millions of yen)

Before
retrospective
adjustment

Effect of

transactions under
common control

After

retrospective
adjustment

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 357,971  580,417  938,388

Trade and other receivables 1,186,904  509,048  1,695,952

Other financial assets 1,652  88,913  90,565

Inventories 114,321  18,499  132,820

Other current assets 95,474  12,493  107,967

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,657,254  134,006  1,791,260

Goodwill 198,461  194,851  393,312

Intangible assets 1,046,010  166,380  1,212,390

Contract costs 208,114  3,619  211,733

Investments accounted for using the equity method 68,341  21,315  89,656

Investment securities1 -  114,788  114,788

Investment securities in banking business -  337,516  337,516

Other financial assets 716,500  19,990  736,490

Deferred tax assets 36,611  36,025  72,636

Other non-current assets 87,432  23,423  110,855

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities

Interest-bearing debt 909,944  43,786  953,730

Trade and other payables 817,532  396,658  1,214,190

Contract liabilities 113,950  12,404  126,354

Deposits for banking business -  745,696  745,696

Other financial liabilities -  3,217  3,217

Income taxes payable 91,310  24,175  115,485

Provisions 7,909  2,057  9,966

Other current liabilities 105,630  42,731  148,361

Non-current liabilities

Interest-bearing debt 2,379,497  158,491  2,537,988

Other financial liabilities 11,583  27,054  38,637

Defined benefit liabilities 11,087  3,604  14,691

Provisions 54,750  17,925  72,675

Deferred tax liabilities -  20,394  20,394

Other non-current liabilities 7,398  4,979  12,377

Equity

Common stock 204,309  -  204,309

Capital surplus 202,685  (90,859)  111,826

Retained earnings 893,880  284,402  1,178,282

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (53,781)  57,521  3,740

Non-controlling interests 17,362  507,048  524,410

Note: 1. The amount of ¥59,045 million which was previously included in “Other financial assets” has been reclassified to “Investment

securities.”

―32―

 Consolidated Statement of Income

Fiscal year ended March 31, 2019

(Millions of yen)

Before
retrospective
adjustment

Effect of
transactions

under common
control

After

retrospective
adjustment

Revenue 3,746,305  910,510  4,656,815

Cost of sales (2,114,948)  (381,024)  (2,495,972)

Gross profit 1,631,357  529,486  2,160,843

Selling, general and administrative expenses (911,817)  (427,839)  (1,339,656)

Other operating income 4,689  3,751  8,440

Other operating expenses (4,770)  (6,669)  (11,439)

Operating income 719,459  98,729  818,188

Share of losses of associates accounted
for using the equity method

(25,337)

19,061

(6,276)

Financing income 1,648  598  2,246

Financing costs (57,130)  (893)  (58,023)

Gain on sales of equity method investments 5,522  (2,930)  2,592

Impairment loss on equity method investments (12,614)  -  (12,614)

Profit before income taxes 631,548  114,565  746,113

Income taxes (205,976)  (45,973)  (251,949)

Net income 425,572  68,592  494,164

Net income attributable to

Owners of the Company 430,777  31,678  462,455

Non-controlling interests (5,205)  36,914  31,709

Earnings per share attributable to owners of the Company

Basic earnings per share (Yen) 89.99  6.61  96.60

Diluted earnings per share (Yen) 89.35  6.56  95.91

―33―

5. Significant judgments and estimates

In preparing the consolidated financial statements under IFRS, management makes judgments, estimates, and assumptions that

affect the application of accounting policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue, and expenses.

These estimates and underlying assumptions are based on management’s best judgments, through their evaluation of various

factors that were considered reasonable as of the respective period end, based on historical experience and by collecting available

information.

By the nature of its estimates or assumptions, however, actual results in the future may differ from those projected estimates